BYLAW No. 157/99

BEING A BY-LAW OF THE MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE No. 23, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA,

TO ESTABLISH THE POSITION OF HEAD FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Statutes of Alberta, 1994, Chapter M-26.1, gives Council the authority to pass bylaws, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, Statutes of Alberta, 1994, Chapter F-18.5, gives local public bodies the authority to pass a bylaw designating a head for the purposes of the Act,

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipal District of Mackenzie No. 23, in the province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- The Chief Administrative Officer for the Municipal District of Mackenzie No. 23 be designated as the head of the Municipal District of Mackenzie No. 23 for the purposes of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act pursuant to Section 89(a) of this Act.
- 2. The Chief Administrative Officer, as the head of the Municipal District of Mackenzie No. 23, may delegate to any person any duty, power or function of the head under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, except the power to delegate under this section pursuant to Section 80(1) of this Act.
- 3. That this bylaw shall come into force and takes effect upon receiving third and final reading.

February

, 1999.

First Reading given on the 16th day of

<u>"B. Bateman" (signed)</u> Betty Bateman, Chairperson	" <u>E. Schmidt" (signed)</u> Eva Schmidt, Municipal Secretary
Second Reading given on the16 th	_day of February, 1999.
<u>"B. Bateman" (signed)</u> Betty Bateman, Chairperson	" <u>E. Schmidt" (signed)</u> Eva Schmidt, Municipal Secretary
Third Reading and Assent given on the	<u> 16th day of February ,</u> 1999
<u>"B. Bateman" (signed)</u> Betty Bateman, Chairperson	" <u>E. Schmidt" (signed)</u> Eva Schmidt, Municipal Secretary
Approved:	Refused:
<u>"B. Clark" (signed)</u> Bryan Clark, Official Administrator Municipal Affairs	Bryan Clark, Official Administrator Municipal Affairs